
Audit and Standards 
Committee
20 January 2020

Time and venue:

10.00am in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair); Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair), 
Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Roy Clay, Phil Davis and Adrian Ross

Quorum: 4

Published: Friday, 10 January 2020

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 
2019 (attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Update on Lewes District Council’s use of covert surveillance powers  
(Pages 9 - 12)

Report of Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



7 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review  (Pages 13 - 22)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor

8 Internal Audit report for the first two quarters of the financial year 2019/2020  
(Pages 23 - 36)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor

9 Delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts  
(Pages 37 - 42)

Report of Chief Finance Officer

10 Treasury Management  (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of Chief Finance Officer

11 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Tuesday, 17 March 2020 in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:00am.



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: A member of the Council may ask the Leader, a Cabinet 
Member or the Chair of a committee or sub-committee any question without notice 
upon an item of the report of the Cabinet or a committee or subcommittee when that 
item is being received or under consideration by the Council.

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.



Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

                       Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, on 23 September 2019 at 
10.00am

Present:
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Roy Clay, 
Phil Davis and Adrian Ross

Officers in attendance: 

Nicola Davies (Finance Officer)
Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor)
Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer)
Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance)

Also in attendance:

Graham Branton (Independent Person)

16 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

17 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

18 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

19 Urgent items 

There were none.

20 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



23 September 2019 2 Audit and Standards 
Committee

21 Annual Standards report on the Register of Members’ Interests and Code 
of Conduct complaints 

The Committee received the report which confirmed that the Register of 
Members’ Interests was being maintained in accordance with the law and the 
Council’s constitution, and which set out the number of standards complaints 
about councillor conduct received and considered by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer during the 2018/2019 municipal year (as shown in appendix 1 of the 
report).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

22 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR) while taking into account the changes made by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT).

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that the SRR was reviewed every 
quarter by CMT and was only presented to the Committee in the event that 
any changes to the SRR had been made. She further highlighted paragraphs 
2.1 to 2.7 of the report which detailed the changes made by CMT.

Discussion included:

 Concern over a no-deal Brexit and how it would impact the Authority. 
The Chair requested that officers contact East Sussex County Council 
as to what plans the Authority had in place in case of a no-deal Brexit. 
The Chair further requested that officers write a letter to ESCC 
requesting information on how the County Council was planning on 
mitigating risks. The Chief Internal Auditor agreed that she would 
contact ESCC;

 How impact and likelihood, as detailed in sections 2.3 to 2.5 of the 
report, were assessed. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
impact and likelihood were assessed during discussions by CMT. She 
further explained that Zurich would be giving its opinion on the risk 
management of both Authorities, which will include the SRR beginning 
in October 2019;

 Concerns over the reasoning for the changes to the economic 
environment residual risk scores of likelihood 4 and impact 3, to 
likelihood and impact of 5. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
implications of a no-deal Brexit were unknown so the Council was 
unable to fully mitigate against the potential risks;

 How the Council defined risks as strategic. The Chief Internal Auditor 
explained that when it was a risk that would affect the Authority as a 
whole rather than just a specific area, the risk was defined as strategic; 
and

Page 6



23 September 2019 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

 Questions regarding the monitoring of strategic risks surrounding data 
breaches and GDPR compliance. The Chief Internal Auditor responded 
that she would take the issue back to CMT for consideration and would 
report back to the Committee at a future meeting.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

23 Internal Audit report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020 

The Committee considered the report which provided a summary of the 
activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of the 
financial year, from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented details of the report and explained that a 
majority of the work regarding audit and counter fraud had previously been 
entirely Lewes District Council (LDC) based. Going forward reports presented 
to the Committee would reflect audit and counter fraud work across both LDC 
and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) as part of the Joint Transformation 
Program restructure.

Discussion included:

 How errors at the input stage would be measured, as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that 
there should be quality checkers to monitor the quality percentage at 
an earlier stage of the process, and by doing so would avoid further 
problems down the road;

 Clarification on whether or not the figures presented in Appendix A 
represented LDC or LDC and EBC combined. The Chief Internal 
Auditor clarified that the figures presented in the report reflected days 
spent for both LDC and EBC; and

 Whether or not the reports were expected to be completed during the 
current quarter. Officers clarified that prior to the JTP, both LDC and 
EBC worked on different time scales in relation to when annual audits 
began. EBC started working on reports early in the year, while LDC 
began after the start of the new financial year. Going forward, both 
Authorities would begin at the same time, with target end dates 
included in future reports to the Committee.

The Committee requested that information provided in future reports could be 
presented more clearly in relation to areas such as annual planned days, days 
for the quarter and target audit completion days. Officers agreed.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 7



23 September 2019 4 Audit and Standards 
Committee

24 Treasury Management 

The Committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity for the period of 1 July 2019 to 31 August 
2019.

The Committee queried there were any penalties in relation to the exceptions 
listed in paragraph 2.10 of the report. Officers responded that there were no 
penalties.

Resolved:

That Cabinet be recommended to accept the Treasury Management activity 
from 1 July 2019 to 31 August 2019 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategy for the period, with the exception of items 
detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report.

25 Date of next meeting 

On behalf of the Committee, and before the close of the meeting, the Chair 
wished to thank all officers present for all of their hard work on behalf of the 
Council. The Chair also thanked members of the Committee for their 
participation in all matters on the agenda.

The Chief Finance Officer thanked the Committee for its input and 
suggestions in relation to all matters on the agenda, and confirmed that 
officers were happy to take on board all feedback that had been given.

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 18 November 2019 in the Telscombe 
Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.05am.

Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair)

Page 8



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee

Date: 20 January 2020

Title: Update on Lewes District Council’s use of covert 
surveillance powers

Report of: Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To provide an overview of the Council’s recent use of covert 
surveillance powers

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That the Committee notes the report

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Committee is responsible for overseeing the operation 
of the Council’s policy on the use of covert surveillance

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Dixon
Post title: Senior Lawyer and RIPA Monitoring Officer
E-mail: oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: (01323) 415881

1 Introduction

1.1 This report summarises the Council’s recent use of covert surveillance and 
online intelligence gathering.

1.2 For legal reasons, the report can only provide an overview of surveillance 
activity.  It cannot disclose personal data or details of individual cases that are 
still the subject of active investigation.   

2 Legislative and policy background

2.1 Part 2 of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) provides for 
the authorisation by certain public bodies, including district councils, of ‘directed 
surveillance’.

2.2 ‘Directed surveillance’ is covert surveillance carried out in relation to a specific 
investigation or operation in such a manner as is likely to result in the obtaining 
of private information about any person, other than by way of a
[...]
trategies and objectives.

1.2 Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis.

1.3 The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk and the risk score after these controls are in place (current risk score).

1.4 The risk register is brought to the committee when any changes have been 
made to it following review by the Corporate Management Team.

2 October 2019 Review

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on the 
29th October 2019 for the latest quarterly review.

2.2 At the last quarterly review two risks (SR_022 and SR_027) were increased due 
to the risk of a No Deal Brexit.  These scores were to be reviewed this quarter.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


With the date of the deal being deferred it was agreed to leave the risk scores at 
the higher level until more is known on the possible outcome.

2.3 As the Joint Transformation Programme is now complete most references to this 
have now been removed from the risk register.  

2.4 It has been requested that a separate risk for a potential personal data breach 
be added to the risk register.  Whilst it had originally been felt that this risk sat 
under SR_028, failure to meet regulatory or legal requirements, it has been 
agreed to add this as a risk in its own right.  This now appears as SR_030 in the 
risk register attached.

3 Financial appraisal

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

4 Legal implications

4.1 This report demonstrates compliance with regulation 3 of The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, which requires the Council to operate a sound system 
of internal control, including effective arrangements for the man
[...]
tory 
intervention/penalties

4. Increased 
probability of 
compensation claims 
by persons affected 
by a personal data 
breach.

the e-learning Data Protection 
course.

3.  Ensure that the Data 
Protection Policy is regularly 
reviewed.

4.  Ensure the Data Protection 
Officer is afforded the 
resources to discharge their 
statutory functions.

5.  Ensure that managers 
regularly remind staff of their 
responsibilities under data 
protection, including personal 
data breach reporting 
arrangements.

6.  Ensure the suite of IT 
policies is kept up to date.

7.  Ensure that IT security is in 
place and regularly tested.

Reduces Impact
1.  Incident management 
procedures to mitigate loss or 
breach of data are in place.

Service
s

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee

Date: 20 January 2020

Title: Internal Audit report for the first two quarters of the 
financial year 2019-2020

Report Of: Chief Internal Auditor

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of 
the financial year - 1st April 2019 to 30th 
September 2019

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information requirements

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee 
includes the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and 
keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both 
financial and operational, including the Council’s 
arrangements for identifying and managing risk

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415925

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 A review of the work carried out by the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams is 
reported quarterly.  The work of Internal Audit is compared to the annual audit 
plan which was agreed by the committee in March 2019.  Significant risks and 
control issues are highlighted.  At the end of the financial year the Chief Internal 
Auditor will state their opinion of the control environment of the authority based on 
this information.

1.2 In March 2019 the Audit and Governance Committee agreed the first annual audit 
plan to cover work across the two authorities. 

1.3 As the majority of service areas now provide services to both authorities the 
results of work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud will be reported to 
both committees.  However, when any findings relate specifically to one authority 
then this will be reported to the appropriate council’s committee only.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.0 Review of the work of Internal Audit carried out in the first two quarters of 
2019-2020

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2019 to 30th September 
2019 is as follows:

Benefits and CTR (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Cash and Bank (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Council Tax (18/19) Full Assurance
NNDR (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Treasury Management (18/19) Substantial Assurance
Creditors (18/19) Partial Assurance
Housing Rents (18/19) Full Assurance
Payroll (18/19) Substantial Assurance
IT (18/19) Partial Assurance

NB. These are the Assurance Levels given at the time of the initial report and do 
not reflect findings at follow up.

2.2 Below are the descriptions of the levels of assurance referred to above.

Assurance Level Description
Full Assurance Full assurance that the controls reduce the risk to an 

acceptable level.
Substantial Assurance Significant assurance that the controls reduce the 

level of risk, but there are some reservations; most 
risks are adequately managed, for others there are 
minor issues that need to be addressed by 
management.

Partial Assurance Partial assurance that the controls reduce the level of 
risk.  Onl
[...]
,674.77 £11,674.77 £0.00

HB weekly incorrect benefit (WIB) £0.00 £0.00

Income from Adpen collection £0.00 £0.00

NFI

Number of open matches £0.00 £0.00

Number of closed matches £0.00 £0.00

Awaiting Processing £0.00 £0.00

Overpayments identified £14,460.69 £14,460.69 £0.00

Weekly incorrect benefit identified £0.00 £0.00

OTHER INVESTIGATIONS

Procurement £0.00 £0.00

Internal £0.00 £0.00

DPA £0.00 £0.00

Income from court costs £0.00 £0.00

£26,135.46 £341,400.00 £720.84 £82,800.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £26,856.30 £424,200.00

YEAR TOTAL

TOTALS

QUARTER ONE QUARTER TWO QUARTER THREE QUARTER FOUR

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee

Date: 20 January 2020

Title: Delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To update members in respect of the delay in issuing the 
final and audited Statement of Accounts for the 2018/19 year

Officer 
recommendation: That members note and comment on the report

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure members of the Committee are aware of the 
technical issues as to why the final and audited Statement 
of Accounts has not be published

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ola Owolabi
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer
E-mail: Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415083    

1 Introduction

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that authorities must publish 
unaudited statements by 31 May of the financial year immediately following the 
end of the financial year to which the statement of accounts relates.

1.2 Authorities must then publish their annual audited statement of accounts along 
with the auditor’s opinion and report no later than 31 July of the financial year 
immediately following the end of the financial year to which the statement of 
accounts relates.

1.3 At the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held on 16 July 2019, the Chief 
Finance Officer provided an update and circulated copies of a letter sent to the 
Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee. The letter provided Members with 
an update on the current position of the Council’s financial accounts.  Members 
were advised that a number of elements had prevented the statutory date from 
being met. Following discussion with the Council’s auditors, a decision was 
made to delay the completion of the accounts ensuring they were thorough and 
supported by sound working papers.  Members were advised that the Council’s 
new Auditors, Deloitte, welcomed the Council’s offer of an Audit that already 
included an internal review.

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2 Current position

2.1 Following discussions with the Council External Auditors (Deloitte), a statement 
regarding delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts has 
been published on the Council website in compliance with Regulation 10, 
paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

2.2 The statement reiterates that the external audit of the draft statement of 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 for the Lewes District Council has 
not yet commenced, and that the delay was due to timing and impact of a 
system implementation.  A copy of the statement is attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report.

2.3 The draft completed LDC statement of accounts and other documents were sent 
to the External Auditor (Deloitte) on Friday, 8 November 2019.  Following further 
discussions with Deloitte in January 2020, the Council was advised that January 
and February are the peak times for Deloitte business as a whole.  That they 
have looked for team availability to perform the LDC accounts audit, and have 
been unable to reallocate resources given Deloitte existing commitments to 
other clients.

2.4 The rescheduling of the final audit will have implications for the Council’s finance 
team and might present other challe
[...]
statement of account. This also 
meant that the Council was unable to publish the unaudited statement of account for inspection 
during June 2019 as required by Regulation 15 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
The draft financial statements have now been prepared for audit by the external auditor, Deloitte 
LLP. The Council and Deloitte LLP are agreeing a timetable for the audit.   
 
This situation is covered by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. See attached link: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made   
 
Therefore, this notification explains, as per paragraph (2a), that the Lewes District Council is not 
yet able to publish the audited 2018/19 final statement of accounts for the Council in line with 
deadline of 31st July 2019, as per paragraph (1).  The Lewes District Council Audit and 
Standards Committee has been advised of this matter and the final audited accounts will be 
published as soon as the audit is concluded.  
  
Homira Javadi CPFA, FCCA, ACCA  
Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)  

 

Page 41

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee

20 January 2020

Treasury Management

Chief Finance Officer

All

To present details of recent Treasury Management activity.

Report To:

Date:

Report Title:

Report of:

Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Decision type:

Officer 
Recommendations:

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To note that Cabinet accepts that Treasury Management 
Activity for the period 1 November to 31 December 2019 has 
been in accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies 
for that period with the exception of items at paragraph 2.10 
below.

To recommend that Council accepts that Treasury 
Management Activity for the period 1 November  to 31 
December 2019 has been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies for that period with the exception of 
items at par
[...]
ovide a prescriptive or exhaustive list. 

Several fund management firms are UN PRI signatories. They file reports annually on their responsible 

investment policies, governance, implementation and activity for each asset class managed.  The UN PRI 

then produces Assessment Reports with scores from A+ to E (A+ and A being the highest) for each module of 

reporting.  

Clients’ externally managed funds 

None of the Money Market Funds or funds in Arlingclose’s Short-dated and Strategic Funds Suites are 

managed with the explicit or implicit aim of being an ESG/‘ethical’ product. The managers have varying 

approaches to ESG incorporation, many prefer active engagement, using their shareholding and voting rights 

to influence and improve corporate behaviour and responsibility. 

Arlingclose’s ESG and Responsible Investment Service, described in the attachment, is designed to advise 

and assist local authorities incorporate and monitor ESG factors in their treasury investment decisions. 

If you have queries or would like to discuss, please call the Arlingclose Team on 08448 808 200. 

 

Arlingclose Limited 

January 2020 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Update on Lewes District Council’s use of covert surveillance powers
	7 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	8 Internal Audit report for the first two quarters of the financial year 2019/2020
	Appendix A - Reasons for original assurance levels given
	Appendix B - Precis of the report on Payroll - HMRC data transfer
	Appendix C - Counter Fraud work and savings

	9 Delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1 - Lewes District Council published (web) statements on the delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts

	10 Treasury Management
	Appendix A - Investment Update on ESG and Responsible Investment




Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, on 20 January 2020 at 
10.00am

Present:
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Roy Clay 
and Adrian Ross

Officers in attendance: 
Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and RIPA Monitoring Officer)
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance)

26 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

27 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

28 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

29 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

30 Update on Lewes District Council’s use of covert surveillance powers 

The Committee received the report which provided an overview of the 
Council’s recent use of covert surveillance powers.

The RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) MO (Monitoring 
Officer) summarised the annual report, reminding the Committee that it had 
oversight on the Council’s use of covert surveillance and intelligence 



20 January 2020 2 Audit and Standards 
Committee

gathering. He explained that for legal reasons, the report could only provide 
an overview of surveillance activity and it could not disclose personal data or 
details of individual cases that were still the subject of active investigation.

The Committee queried whether the RIPA MO had a record of all of the online 
investigations and how many had been carried out. The RIPA MO explained 
that the process for conducting online investigations lawfully was in place, but 
it hadn’t actually been used yet.

The Committee queried what period the annual report covered. The RIPA MO 
clarified that the report covered 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019. The 
Committee commented that it would be helpful for future reports to list the 
dates covered and details regarding number of activities carried out within the 
calendar year. The RIPA MO agreed to format future annual reports this way.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

31 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review 

The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) explained that as the report was a quarterly 
report, it wouldn’t normally come to the January meeting of the Committee. 
She further explained that the report should have been presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in November 2019, but the meeting was cancelled 
due to Purdah prior the General Election in December 2019.

The CIA highlighted that at its last meeting, the Committee requested that a 
separate risk for a potential personal data breach be added to the SRR. 
Whilst it had originally been felt that this risk sat under SR_028, failure to 
meet regulatory or legal requirements, it was agreed to add this as a risk in its 
own right. The risk now appears as SR_030 in Appendix 1.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

32 Internal Audit report for the first two quarters of the financial year 
2019/2020 

The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of the financial year, 1 
April 2019 to 30 September 2019.

The CIA summarised the report and reminded the Committee that as the 
majority of service areas now provided services across both Lewes District 
Council (LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC), the results of work 
carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud would be reported to both the 



20 January 2020 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

LDC Audit & Standards Committee and the EBC Audit & Governance 
Committee. She highlighted, however, that when any findings related 
specifically to one Authority, then the findings would be reported to the 
relevant Council’s Audit committee.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

33 Delay to the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

The Committee received the report which updated Members in respect of the 
delay in issuing the final and audited Statement of Accounts for the year 
2018/19.

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) summarised the report 
which detailed the issues surrounding the reasons for the delay in reporting 
the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. He explained that following discussions 
with Deloitte, the Council’s External Auditors, a statement regarding delay to 
the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts was published on the 
Council’s website in compliance with Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and which was detailed in Appendix 1.

The Committee wished to express its disappointment in relation to the 
reasons for the delay in the final audit of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19, 
and requested that Officers contact the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited (PSAA) to relay the Committee’s displeasure. Officers agreed.

The Committee also requested that Deloitte be present at future meetings of 
the Committee, as was practice by the Council’s previous External Auditors. 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) confirmed that he 
would request that a member of Deloitte’s team be present at future meetings.

The Committee wished to thank the Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance) for presenting the report and reasons for delay in the final audit of 
the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts in a way that was clear and concise.

Resolved:

1) That the report be noted; 

2) That Officers be requested to contact the PSAA to express the 
Committee’s disappointment in relation to the reasons for delay in the 
final audit of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19; and

3) That Officers contact the Council’s External Auditors, Deloitte, to 
request that they be present at future meetings of the Committee.



20 January 2020 4 Audit and Standards 
Committee

34 Treasury Management 

The Committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity for the period of 1 November 2019 to 31 
December 2019.

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) brought the 
Committee’s attention to section 3 of the report which he explained was a 
fairly new addition that detailed compliance with treasury and prudential limits. 
He also highlighted section 5 which provided an update on the Environmental, 
Social and Governance Issues (ESG) and responsible investment 
(Arlingclose), and explained that this was an area that would be reviewed and 
reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis going forward.

Resolved:

That Cabinet be recommended to accept the Treasury Management activity 
from 1 November 2019 to 31 December 2019 has been in accordance with 
the approved Treasury Strategy for the period, with the exception of items 
detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report.

35 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Tuesday, 17 March 2020 in the Ditchling Room, 
Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, 
commencing at 10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.50am.

Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair)


